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25/26 M5 Financial Position - Overview

M5 Financial Position Overview – Revenue

• NCL ICS reported a YTD deficit of £68.3m at M5 which represents an adverse variance of £15.5m 
against the YTD plan. 

• The adverse variance is entirely driven by the provider sector (£15.6m) where it mainly relates to pay 
spend which has been above plan for every month in 25/26 as illustrated in the chart on the right. 

• At an organisation level, the adverse variance mainly relates to:

• NLFT (£5.1m adv) – The trust indicated a continuation of pressures from M12 of 24/25 into 25/26 
M5 and slippages in delivery of planned savings as variance drivers. 

• Whittington (£5.3m adv) -  Additional cost of delivering elective activity, enhanced care, corridor 
care and A&E flows.

• RFL (£3.9m adv) – Variance driven by the impact of industrial action, premiums to cover mental 
health nurses and commercial income underperformance.

• GOSH (£6.6m adv) – The trust have flagged pressures on Pay where £1.5m of the variance has 
been attributed to shortfalls in pay award funding. 

• T&P (£0.9m adv) – Reported YTD loss of income of £0.9m on an education contract that NHSE 
have decommissioned from the trust. 

• The YTD variance is also impacted by £4.3m of Industrial Action (IA) pressures from July, of which 
c.£3m relates to net pay costs and c.£1.3m of income loss. Unlike in previous years, we understand 
there is no funding to follow to offset the costs of IA.

M5 Financial performance against the recovery plan 

• Following a difficult start to the financial year the system agreed a recovery plan (right). 

• In this plan we confirmed the system’s intent to deliver a balanced plan in 25/26, however the 
recovery plan doesn’t catch up to the original plan until M11. 

• Whilst the M5 system variance is £2.6m worse than the recovery plan mainly due to IA pressures, we 
have plans at local level that deliver balance although there remains risk.  The continued risks are 
industrial action, regional education funding, a growing waiting list and commitment to achieve RTT 
targets, failure to deliver efficiency and continuing healthcare pressures.

• Mitigating financial recovery action includes Mutually agreed resignation schemes (MARS) at a 
number of providers, closure of unfunded capacity and vacancy freezes amongst the main 
interventions. 

M5 Year to date Forecast Outturn

Organisation
YTD Plan 

(29th April 
submission)

YTD Actual YTD Variance
Annual Plan 
(29th April 

submission)

Forecast 
Outturn

FOT Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Trust Total (64,107) (79,609) (15,502) (27,192) (27,192) -

NCL ICB 11,330 11,330 - 27,192 27,192 -

System Total (52,777) (68,279) (15,502) - - -

Note: M12 excludes spend relating to Employer pension contributions paid by NHSE on provider's behalf.

£18.3m 
reduction 
required

£9.5m 
reduction 
required
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Pay at M5

• Substantive pay is £39.3m adverse against plan at M5 YTD. Recovery actions such as MARS 
schemes, closure of unfunded capacity and vacancy freezes aim to address the pay run-rate in 
upcoming months. 

• NHSE set the 25/26 agency cap at £71.2m which is 30% lower than 24/25 and represents 2% of 
the system’s total paybill. Agency YTD spend is favourable against plan at M5 by £8.7m with NLFT 
being the only provider reporting an overspend of £1.4m. A straight-line extrapolation of the M5 
usage comes to £53.2m which would not exceed the £71.2m system target.

• NHSE set the 25/26 bank cap at £244.2m which is 10% lower than 24/25 and represents 10% of 
the system’s total paybill. Bank YTD spend is adverse against plan at M5 by £1.5m with most 
providers in line with plan on YTD bank except NLFT ,T&P & RFL. A straight-line extrapolation of 
the M5 usage comes to £256.1m which would exceed £244.2m system target.

Efficiency savings at M5

• As of M5, NCL were reporting YTD savings of £95.1m which represents delivery of 27% of the 
total savings requirement for 25/26. The ICS is forecasting full delivery of 25/26 savings 
programme totalling £349m which represents 5.4% of the system’s influenceable income. 

• While the annual plan assumed c.84% of CIP to be delivered to be recurrent in nature, c.67% of 
actual CIP delivered to date is recurrent. Any under delivery of recurrent CIP in 25/26 has an 
adverse impact on the opening plan position for 26/27.
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25/26 M5 Financial Position - Overview
Income and Non-pay at M5

• The YTD system adverse variance is offset by a £25.8m favourable variance on income. This 
creates some headroom in terms of achieving the plan net spend future months. 

• Non-pay is adverse against plan by £2m YTD and the FOT is £6.4m adverse against plan. 

Capital (Core + IFRS16) position at M5

• The YTD ICS capital position at M5 is underspent by £41.4m. Whilst the FOT indicates the 
25/26 capital allocation will be fully utilised, there are some high risk capital schemes and we 
are about to undertake a re-forecasting exercise at M6 to re-distribute any capital allocation 
should slippages be forecasted. 

• £1.3m of YTD IFRS 16 budget has been utilised which is a timing issue with lease renewals. As 
with the core Capital allocation, the IFRS16 allocation for 25/26 will be fully utilised we will 
seek to bring forward any leases from future years where possible. 

• The national capital spend includes expenditure against national pots for Estates safety and 
return to constitutional standards. This is currently underspent by £17.3m, however the 
forecast is in line with plan. 

ICS Capital Programme at M5

YTD Plan YTD Actual
YTD 

Variance
Control Total FOT Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

ICS Core Capital 69,720 45,652 24,068 219,383 219,383 -

ICS IFRS 16 Leases 18,683 1,330 17,353 44,041 44,041 -

Total ICS Capital 88,403 46,982 41,421 263,424 263,424 -

National Capital programme at M5

Total national capital 72,700 55,384 17,316 194,436 194,342 94

Pay at M5

YTD Plan YTD Actual
YTD 

Variance
Annual Plan FOT Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Substantive 1,455,930 1,503,309 (47,379) 3,452,181 3,520,950 (68,770)

Agency 30,862 22,155 8,707 70,148 55,522 14,626

Bank 105,157 106,691 (1,534) 243,018 240,716 2,302

Levies and recharges (3,001) (3,941) 940 (7,196) (11,074) 3,878

Total Pay 1,588,947 1,628,214 (39,267) 3,758,150 3,806,114 (47,964)

Efficiency savings at M5

YTD Plan YTD Actual
YTD 

Variance
Annual Plan FOT Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

System Total 107,530 95,130 (12,400) 349,209 349,209 0

Recurrent Only 80,274 63,811 (16,464) 268,174 222,291 (45,883)

Income and Non-Pay at M5

YTD Plan YTD Actual
YTD 

Variance
Annual Plan FOT Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Income 2,694,204 2,719,977 25,774 6,489,826 6,544,150 54,325

Non-pay (incl non-
operating items)

(1,169,363) (1,171,372) (2,009) (2,758,867) (2,765,228) (6,361)
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Month 5 Summary Position
Month 5 Summary Position

Background 

The System submitted a final 2025/26 balanced plan on 30th April 2025. As part 

of this, the ICB submitted a surplus plan of £27.2m. 

The ICB plan includes several efficiencies required to deliver to the surplus 

position. These include a directorate CIP target of £37.1m and the requirement 

to deliver in-year non-recurrent measures of £43.6m.

The plan also assumes full mitigation of in-year risks, currently £54.8m as at 

Month 5 (risk adjusted).

Month 5 (August 2025) 

For Month 5 (Aug’25) the ICB reports a forecast break-even position against 

plan. The cost of industrial action is excluded from the position and assumes 

that the ICB does not bear the cost of industrial action (except where such 

costs are funded at a national level). 

Within the breakeven position, Non-Acute reports an adverse variance of 

£0.6m, an improvement of £3.8m against the Month 4 reported position.  The 

Month 5 pressure is primarily driven by increased costs for ADHD within Mental 

Health (£4.2m) offset by a favourable position reported within Specialised 

Commissioning (£3.9m).

Acute reports an overspend of £2.5m driven by Independent Sector pressures.

The above reported pressures have been offset by a £6.6m pay underspend 

and the release of recurrent and non-recurrent benefits, enabling the ICB to 

report a breakeven position.



Month 5 Summary Position (cont.)
Month 5 Summary Position

Pay
The below table summarises the Month 5 pay position split between Programme and Running Cost. The YTD position is c£1.8m favourable to budget. 

Pay is forecasting a total favourable variance of £6.6m, which is mainly driven by vacancies. Running cost pay is forecasting a favourable variance of 

£1.4m. Non-RCA (Programme) pay costs are forecasting a favourable variance of £5.2m.  

Other Programme & Running Costs

Other Programme & Running Costs reports a favourable YTD and forecast position of £4.5m and £3.1m respectively. The forecast position is mainly 

driven by the release of both recurrent and non-recurrent measures to and pay underspends offset pressures reported within Mental Health, Acute and 

Primary Care.

Use of Non-Recurrent Funds 

During the 2025/26 planning period, the ICB committed to using £43.6m of non-recurrent funding to deliver a planned surplus of £27.2m (as per the 

final submitted plan on 30th April) and achieve a System breakeven position. The ICB has initiated an in-year recovery programme to ensure this target 

is met, noting that the use of non-recurrent measures to support recurrent expenditure adversely affects the ICB's underlying position. 



Month 5 Summary Position (cont.)
Month 5 Summary Position

Risks & Mitigations

As at Month 5, the ICB is reporting £31.8m of net financial risk against its planned position. This risk is being actively monitored through 

established executive oversight arrangements, with a clear focus on ensuring the ICB remains on course to deliver its statutory financial duties 

and ensuring the continued delivery of commissioned services in line with national and local planning priorities.

The ICB has strengthened its financial control environment to support the effective management and mitigation of both current and emerging risks. 

This includes the application of enhanced expenditure controls, a systematic review of in-year financial performance against plan, strengthening 

governance and decision-making processes and targeted monitoring of areas with material cost exposure. Run rate performance is subject to 

monthly review at directorate and system level to support the emerging risk during the year and allow for timely mitigations to be agreed.

While the primary focus remains on in-year delivery, the ICB is also maintaining oversight of risks to the underlying position as part of forward 

planning into 2026/27. The financial risk position is formally updated each month and reported through executive forums and the Finance 

Committee, providing assurance that appropriate measures are in place to support the continued delivery of statutory financial requirements.

Cost Improvement Programme (CIP)

The ICB CIP plan is £29.2m as at Month 5 CIP, which is forecasted to deliver in full.  Additional efficiencies have also been identifed over CIP 

planned target to manage risk.



ICB Month 5 Year to Date Financial Performance
The table below provides commentary on variances by service area



ICB Forecast Outturn Financial Performance
The table below provides commentary on variances by service area



Month 5 Risks & Mitigations

Month 5 Risk Position

For Month 5, the total identified risks amount to £68.6m. These risks have been evaluated and categorised using a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rating 

system, which assesses the likelihood of each risk materialising. The total risk-adjusted position for Month 5 is £54.8m, which has been mitigated to 

a total net risk of £31.8m (Month 4 £31.4m).

Mitigations 

The ICB has identified risk-adjusted mitigations of £22.9m, in line with the position reported in Month 4. The ICB therefore requires additional 

mitigations of £31.8m to fully cover the risk position at Month 5. These additional mitigations are expected to be achieved through an in-year 

financial recovery programme, noting that the use of non-recurrent mitigations to cover recurrent risks will impact the ICB’s underlying financial 

position.
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Appendix 3: Block Contracts



Appendix 3: Block Contracts (cont.)
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